

NOT YET SCHEDULED FOR ORAL ARGUMENT**No. 20-5292**

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

DOMINGO ARREGUIN GOMEZ, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, et al.,
Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
HON. AMIT P. MEHTA

**BRIEF OF GLOBAL LABOR JUSTICE-INTERNATIONAL LABOR
RIGHTS FORUM AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL**

Roxanna Altholz
INTERNATIONAL HUMAN
RIGHTS LAW CLINIC
UC BERKELEY, SCHOOL OF LAW
489 Simon Hall
Berkeley, CA 94720-7200
Tel: (510) 643-8781
raltholz@clinical.law.berkeley.edu

Astha Sharma Pokharel
INTERNATIONAL HUMAN
RIGHTS LAW CLINIC
UC BERKELEY, SCHOOL OF LAW
353 Law Building
Berkeley, CA 94720-7200
Tel: (440) 467-2363
asharmapokharel@clinical.law.berkeley.edu

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*
Global Labor Justice-International Labor
Rights Forum

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
RULE 29 STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
ARGUMENT	1
I. Introduction.....	1
II. This Court Should Consider International Law When Examining the Legality of the Presidential Proclamation.....	2
III. The June Proclamation Upends Global Commitments to Ensure Access to Regular and Safe Channels for Migration.....	3
IV. By Eliminating Entire Channels of Migration, the June Proclamation Undercuts Human Rights Protections Afforded to Migrant Workers and Their Families.	7
A. The June Proclamation Exacerbates Migrant Workers’ Vulnerabilities to Economic Exploitation, Poverty, and Trafficking.....	8
B. The June Proclamation Bars Entry to Long-Time U.S. Residents Without Due Process.	13
C. The June Proclamation Unreasonably Interferes with Migrant Workers’ Right to Family Life and Threatens Children’s Right to Life and Development.	16
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Amrollahi v. Denmark</i> , Eur. Ct. H.R., App. No. 56811/00 (July 11, 2002).....	18
<i>Bolat v. Russia</i> , Eur. Ct. H.R., App. No. 14139/03 (Oct. 5, 2006)	14
<i>E. Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Trump</i> , 950 F.3d 1242 (9th Cir. 2020)	7
<i>Expelled Dominicans & Haitians v. Dominican Republic</i> , Preliminary Objections, Merits, Reparations and Costs, Judgment, Inter-Am. Ct. H.R. (ser. C) No. 282 (Aug. 28, 2014)	15
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010).....	5
<i>Jeunesse v. The Netherlands</i> , Eur. Ct. H.R., App. No. 12738/10 (Oct. 3, 2014)	18
<i>Jonny Rubin Byahuranga v. Denmark</i> , U.N. Hum. Rts. Comm., Communication No. 1222/2003, U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/82/D/1222/2003 (2004)	17
<i>Mortlock v. United States</i> , Case 12.534, Inter-Am. Comm’n H.R., Report No. 63/08 (July 25, 2008)	16
<i>Murray v. Schooner Charming Betsy</i> , 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 64 (1804).....	3
<i>Nolan v. Russia</i> , Eur. Ct. H.R., App. No. 2512/04 (Feb. 12, 2009).....	14
<i>Nishimura Ekiu v. United States</i> , 142 U.S. 651 (1892).....	7
<i>Ropers v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005).....	5
<i>Sen v. The Netherlands</i> , Eur. Ct. H.R., App. No. 31465/96 (Dec. 21, 2001).....	18
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , Case 12.562, Inter-Am. Comm’n H.R., Report No. 81/10 (2010)	17, 18

<i>Taylor v. Morton</i> , 23 F. Cas. 784 (C.C.D. Mass. 1855) (No. 13,799)	3
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000).....	18
<i>Tuquabo-Tekle v. The Netherlands</i> , Eur. Ct. H.R., App. No. 60665/00 (Dec. 1, 2005).....	18

CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. art. II, § 3.....	3
U.S. Const. art. VI.....	2

STATUTES AND TREATIES

American Convention on Human Rights, <i>opened for signature</i> Nov. 22, 1969, 1144 U.N.T.S. 123	16
Charter of the Organization of American States, Apr. 30, 1948, 2 U.S.T. 2416, 119 U.N.T.S. 3, Protocol of Amend. Feb. 23, 1967, 21 U.S.T. 607	8
Convention Concerning Decent Work for Domestic Workers (ILO No.189), <i>adopted</i> June 16, 2011, 2955 U.N.T.S. 407	5
Convention Concerning Equality of Treatment of Nationals and Non-Nationals in Social Security (ILO No.118), <i>adopted</i> June 28, 1962, 494 U.N.T.S. 271.....	5
Convention Concerning Migration for Employment (Revised) (ILO No. 97), <i>adopted</i> July 1, 1949, 120 U.N.T.S. 71	5
Convention Concerning Migrations in Abusive Conditions and the Promotion of Equality of Opportunity and Treatment of Migrant Workers (ILO No. 143), <i>adopted</i> June 24, 1975, 1120 U.N.T.S. 323	5

Convention Concerning Private Employment Agencies (ILO No. 181) art. 7, <i>adopted</i> June 19, 1997, 2115 U.N.T.S. 249	9
Convention on the Elimination of All Forms of Discrimination Against Women art. 16, Dec. 18, 1979, 1249 U.N.T.S. 13.....	16
Convention on the Rights of the Child, <i>opened for signature</i> Nov. 20, 1989, 1577 U.N.T.S. 3	5, 16, 17
European Convention on Human Rights, <i>opened for signature</i> Nov. 4, 1950, 213 U.N.T.S. 221	16
Immigration and Nationality Act § 212(f), 8 U.S.C. § 1182(f).....	3
International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, <i>opened for signature</i> Dec. 16, 1966, 999 U.N.T.S. 171	7, 14, 16, 17
International Convention on the Elimination of All Forms of Racial Discrimination, S. Exec. Doc. C, 95-2 (1978), <i>opened for signature</i> Mar. 7, 1966, 660 U.N.T.S. 195.....	16, 17
International Convention on the Protection of the Rights of All Migrant Workers and Members of Their Families, <i>opened for signature</i> Dec. 18, 1990, 2220 U.N.T.S. 3	16
Protocol Against the Smuggling of Migrants by Land, Sea and Air, <i>opened for signature</i> Nov. 15, 2000, 2241 U.N.T.S. 507.....	12
Protocol No. 4 to the European Convention on Human Rights, <i>opened for signature</i> Sept. 16, 1963, E.T.S. No. 46.....	16
Protocol to Prevent, Suppress and Punish Trafficking in Persons, Especially Women and Children, Supplementing the United Nations Convention Against Transnational Organized Crime, <i>opened for signature</i> Nov. 15, 2000, 2237 U.N.T.S. 319	7, 12
Vienna Convention on the Law of Treaties, <i>opened for signature</i> May 23, 1969, 1155 U.N.T.S. 331.....	5

REGULATION

Presidential Proclamation 10052, 85 Fed. Reg. 38263 (June 25, 2020)2

OTHER AUTHORITIES

African Union (A.U.), *The Migration Policy Framework for Africa*, Executive Council, Ninth Ordinary Sess., June 25-29, 2006, Banjul, The Gambia, A.U. Doc. EX.CL/276 (IX)4

American Declaration of the Rights and Duties of Man, O.A.S., Res. XXX (1948), O.A.S. Off. Rec. OEA/Ser.LV/I.4 Rev. (1965)7, 16, 17

Centro de los Derechos del Migrante, *Recruitment Revealed: Fundamental Flaws in the H-2 Temporary Worker Program and Recommendations for Change* (2013), https://cdmigrante.org/wp-content/uploads/2018/02/Recruitment_Revealed.pdf9, 10

Comm. on the Elimination of Racial Discrimination, *General Recommendation No. 30: Discrimination Against Non-Citizens*, ¶¶ 25, 28, U.N. Doc. CERD/C/64/Misc.11/rev.3 (2004).....14

Comm. on the Protection of the Rts. of All Migrant Workers & Members of Their Fams., *General Comment No. 1: Migrant Domestic Workers*, U.N. Doc. CMW/C/GC/1 (Feb. 23, 2011)9

Comm. on the Protection of the Rts. of All Migrant Workers & Members of Their Fams. & Comm. on the Rts. of the Child, *Joint General Comment No. 4: State Obligations Regarding the Human Rights of Children in the Context of International Migration in the Countries of Origin, Transit, Destination, and Return*, U.N. Doc. CMW/C/GC/4-CRC/C/GC/23 (Nov. 16, 2017)5

Daniel Costa & Jennifer Rosenbaum, Econ. Pol’y Inst., <i>Temporary Foreign Workers by the Numbers: New Estimates by Visa Classification</i> (2017), https://files.epi.org/pdf/120773.pdf	4
<i>Employment and Training Administration: Foreign Labor Certification: Performance Data</i> , Dep’t Lab., https://www.dol.gov/agencies/eta/foreign-labor/performance (last visited Nov. 3, 2020).....	10
European Comm’n, <i>Communication from the Commission to the European Parliament, the European Council, the Council and the European Investment Bank on Establishing a New Partnership Framework with Third Countries Under the European Agenda on Migration</i> , COM 385 (June 2016).....	4
G.A. Res. 73/195, <i>Global Compact for Safe, Orderly, and Regular Migration</i> (Dec. 19, 2018).....	4, 5, 6
Glob. All. Against Traffic in Women, <i>Reclaiming Migrant Women’s Narratives</i> , https://gaatw.org/publications/Reclaiming%20Migrant%20Women's%20Narratives.pdf	6
Hum. Rts. Comm., <i>General Comment No. 15: The Position of Aliens Under the Covenant</i> , U.N. Doc. HRI/GEN/1/Rev.1 (July 29, 1994)	7, 15, 16, 17
Human Rts. Council Res. 23/20, U.N. Doc. No. A/HRC/RES/23/20 (June 23, 2013)	6
Inter-Am. Comm’n H.R., <i>Report on Terrorism and Human Rights</i> , OAS Doc. OEA/Ser.L/V/II.116, Doc. 5 rev. 1 corr (2002)	14
Int’l Labour Org. [ILO], <i>General Principles and Operational Guidelines for Fair Recruitment and Definition of Recruitment Fees and Related Costs</i> (2019)	9
Int’l Labour Org. [ILO], <i>ILO Global Estimates on International Migrant Workers: Results and Methodology</i> (2018).....	3

Inter-Am. Comm’n H.R. Res. 04/19, Inter-American Principles on the Human Rights of Migrants, Refugees, Stateless Persons and Victims of Trafficking (Dec. 7, 2019).....	4
Inter-Am. Comm’n H.R., Res. 63/2018, Precautionary Measure No. 505-18, Vilma Aracely Lopez Juc de Coc and Others Regarding the United States of America (Aug. 16, 2018).....	17, 18
Juan Mendez (Special Rapporteur on Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment), <i>Rep. of the Special Rapporteur on Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment</i> , U.N. Doc. A/HRC/28/68 (Mar. 5, 2015).....	20
Maria Grazia Giammarinaro (Special Rapporteur on Trafficking in Persons, Especially Women and Children), <i>Report of the Special Rapporteur on Trafficking in Persons, Especially Women and Children</i> , U.N. Doc. A/HRC/44/45 (Apr. 6, 2020)	12
Maria Grazia Giammarinaro (Special Rapporteur on Trafficking in Persons, Especially Women and Children), <i>Report of the Special Rapporteur on Trafficking in Persons, Especially Women and Children on Her Mission to the United States of America</i> , U.N. Doc. No. A/HRC/35/37/Add.2 (July 21, 2017)	12
<i>Monthly Nonimmigrant Visa Issuance Statistics</i> , U.S. Dep’t St.—Bureau Consular Affairs, https://travel.state.gov/content/travel/en/legal/visa-law0/visa-statistics/nonimmigrant-visa-statistics/monthly-nonimmigrant-visa-issuances.html (last visited Nov. 3, 2020).....	10
News Release, Bureau of Lab. Stat., U.S. Dep’t of Lab., Foreign-Born Workers: Labor Force Characteristics—2019 (May 15, 2020), https://www.bls.gov/news.release/pdf/forbrn.pdf	4
<i>Nonimmigrant Visa Statistics</i> , U.S. Dep’t St.—Bureau Consular Affairs, https://travel.state.gov/content/travel/en/legal/visa-law0/visa-statistics/nonimmigrant-visa-statistics.html (last visited Nov. 3, 2020)	10
Press Release, United Nations, World Leaders Adopt First-Ever Global Compact on Migration, Outlining Framework to Protect Millions of	

Migrants, Support Countries Accommodating Them, U.N. Press Release DEV/3375 (Dec. 10, 2018)	4
The Int’l Lab. Recruitment Working Grp., <i>The American Dream up for Sale: A Blueprint for Ending International Labor Recruitment Abuse</i> , https://www.aft.org/sites/default/files/wysiwyg/international_labor_recruitment_abuse.pdf	9
U.N. High Comm’r for Hum. Rts., <i>Recommended Principles and Guidelines on Human Rights and Human Trafficking: Report of the United Nations High Commissioner for Human Rights to the Economic and Social Council</i> , U.N. Doc. E/2002/68/Add.1 (May 20, 2002)	12
<i>Yearbook of Immigration Statistics 2019, Table 25. Nonimmigrant Admissions by Class of Admission: Fiscal Years 2017 to 2019</i> , U.S. Dep’t Homeland Sec., https://www.dhs.gov/immigration-statistics/yearbook/2019/table25 (last published Oct. 28, 2020)	8
